

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 627 H. P. 1727 – L. D. 1846

AN ACT Relating to Plumbing Permits and Waivers for Septic Systems under Certain Conditions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 3221, sub-§ 4, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 271, § 1, is further amended by adding at the end the following paragraphs:

No person may erect a structure that requires a subsurface sewage disposal system until documentation has been provided to the municipal officers that the disposal system can be constructed in compliance with regulations promulgated under Title 22, section 42, and this section.

For purposes of this section, "expansion" is the enlargement or change in use of a structure using an existing subsurface sewage disposal system that brings the total structure into a classification that requires larger subsurface sewage disposal system components under regulations promulgated by Title 22, section 42, and this section.

No person may expand a structure using a subsurface sewage disposal system until documentation has been provided to the municipal officers that, in the event of future malfunction of the system, the disposal system can be replaced and enlarged to comply with the regulations promulgated under Title 22, section 42, and this section. No requirements of these regulations may be waived for an expanded structure.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 628 H. P. 1785 – L. D. 1894

AN ACT to Increase the Level of the Maine Wage Assurance Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 1164, last sentence, is amended to read:

On June 30th of each year all moneys in excess of \$1,000 \$100,000 in this fund shall be transferred to the Unemployment Compensation Fund.